
 

  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5375 

  ANSWERED ON 05/04/2022 

 

PEOPLE TRAINED UNDER DDU-GKY 

 

5375.  SHRI P.V. MIDHUN REDDY: 

SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of persons trained under Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushal 

Yojana (DDU-GKY) during the last three years and the number of people targeted to 

be trained by the year 2024, State-wise including the State of Maharashtra; 

(b)  whether it is a fact that 31,297 beneficiaries received training and 49,464 beneficiaries 

got placement in financial year 2021 against 2,44,051 and 1,50,076 respectively in 

financial year 2020 under the DDU-GKY; 

(c)  if so, the reasons for such drastic decline in the number of people trained and placed 

under the said yojana; 

(d)  whether the Ministry has taken any steps to incentivise beneficiaries after getting 

placed; 

(e)  if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;  and 

(f)  the number of training centers opened and proposed to be opened, State-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)  The number of persons trained State-wise including Maharashtra under Deen Dayal 

Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushal Yojana (DDU-GKY) during the last three years are given at 

Annexure-I. 

            The DDU-GKY is a demand driven scheme and the targets are allocated to States as 

Action Plan targets as per demands received from States. The State-wise targets allocated to 

the States including the State of Maharashtra for the Action Plan period 2019-23 are given at 

Annexure-II 

(b) The details of the candidates trained and placed under DDU-GKY during 2019-20 and 

2020-21 are given below:. 
  

Year 
Total no. of 

candidates trained  
Total no. of 

candidates placed  

2019-20  2,47,177 1,50,214 

2020-21 38,289 49,563 

  

 

 



 

(c) The training under DDU-GKY during 2020-21 and 2021-22 was impacted due to 

pandemic COVID-19 resulting in training centres being closed for considerable period of 

time.  

(d) & (e) There is a provision under DDU-GKY for post placement support. The candidates 

who are placed within District are to be provided Rs. 1000/- per month for two months. The 

candidates who are placed out of District and within State are to be provided Rs. 1000/- per 

month for three months. The candidates who are paced out of State are to be provided Rs. 

1000/- per month for six months. Mobile top-up support @ Rs. 50 per month for a period of 

12 months is also permissible within the Scheme for mobile tracking of the trainee. In 

addition, Migration Support Centers are also sanctioned in key cities where the number of 

trainees placed in and around the location of such center is large. These centers provide 

alumni support, counseling services, accomodation assistance, networking with employers, 

periodic get-together, newsletters, coordination with local civic and police authorities are 

performed. Every State Rural Livelihood Mission is also expected to draw up alumni support 

strategy for better welfare and career progression of trainees. 

  

(f) The State-wise number of the training centres opened and operational under DDU-GKY 

are given at Annexure-III 

  

***** 

  

  

  

  

  



 

Annexure-I 

(Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 5375 

for 05.04.2022) 

Table (A): The number of persons trained State-wise including Maharashtra under Deen 

Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushal Yojana (DDU-GKY) during the last three years: 

F.Y. FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 

Sl. 

No 
State Trained Trained Trained Trained   

1 
Andhra 

Pradesh 
26,384 15,933 4,156 1,606   

2 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
0 84 28 26   

3 Assam 16,725 11,993 1,966 1,221   

4 Bihar 10,729 14,301 2,687 4,054   

5 Chhattisgarh 7,206 9,798 1,109 4,213   

6 Gujarat 5,190 3,084 240 521   

7 Haryana 1,712 1,948 26 1,133   

8 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
2,845 1,980 0 113   

9 
Jammu and 

Kashmir 
4,283 10,516 3,454 1,395   

10 Jharkhand 9,668 12,866 1,050 1,389   

11 Karnataka 7,895 5,797 769 879   

12 Kerala 13,736 12,812 3,053 1,854   

13 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
9,442 10,433 903 4,063   

14 Maharashtra 19,321 13,521 874 0   

15 Manipur 598 1,780 338 242   

16 Meghalaya 829 1,518 83 203   

17 Mizoram 157 554 37 35   

18 Nagaland 301 1,220 221 581   

19 Odisha 41,545 43,278 7,978 4,403   

20 Punjab 2,787 2,002 2,922 4,456   

21 Rajasthan 10,217 14,530 981 1,178   

22 Sikkim 64 462 0 90   

23 Tamil Nadu 3,151 9,685 213 5,122   

24 Telangana 16,827 9,731 2,752 2,506   

25 Tripura 1,816 1,407 21 584   

26 Uttarakhand 1,145 1,518 367 2,207   

27 
Uttar 

Pradesh 
18,284 24,895 1,540 7,711   

28 
West 

Bengal 
8,652 9,531 521 210   

29 Puducherry 0 0 0 65   

30 
A&N 

Islands 
0 0 0 0   

Total  241,509 247,177 38,289 52,060   

                    



  

  

Annexure-II 

(Annexure referred to in reply of part (a)  of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 5375 

for 05.04.2022) 

Table (B): The number of persons targeted State-wise including Maharashtra under Deen 

Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushal Yojana (DDU-GKY) during Action Plan period 2019-

23: 

Sl. No State Target (2019-23) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 120,000 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 6,000 

3 Assam 90,000 

4 Bihar 118,500 

5 Chhattisgarh 74,976 

6 Gujarat 50,000 

7 Haryana 39,225 

8 Himachal Pradesh 22,000 

9 Jammu and Kashmir 143,299 

10 Jharkhand 70,000 

11 Karnataka 54,000 

12 Kerala 80,000 

13 Madhya Pradesh 75,237 

14 Maharashtra 50,233 

15 Manipur 9,835 

16 Meghalaya 9,266 

17 Mizoram 6,163 

18 Nagaland 9,060 

19 Odisha 150,000 

20 Punjab 43,029 

21 Rajasthan 72,800 

22 Sikkim 5,000 

23 Tamil Nadu 84,000 

24 Telangana 90,000 

25 Tripura 28,780 

26 Uttarakhand 25,000 

27 Uttar Pradesh 225,000 

28 West Bengal 89,014 

29 Puducherry 4,060 

30 A&N Islands 1,500 

Total  1,845,977 

  

  



 

Annexure-III 

(Annexure referred to in reply of part (f) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 5375 for 

05.04.2022) 

                       State-wise details of the operational training centres: 

Sl No. State No.of Active TCs 

1 Andhra Pradesh 105 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 7 

3 Assam 73 

4 Bihar 81 

5 Chhattisgarh 58 

6 Gujarat 16 

7 Haryana 25 

8 Himachal Pradesh 17 

9 Jammu and Kashmir 48 

10 Jharkhand 51 

11 Karnataka 39 

12 Kerala 115 

13 Madhya Pradesh 98 

14 Maharashtra 30 

15 Manipur 10 

16 Meghalaya 14 

17 Mizoram 7 

18 Nagaland 15 

19 Odisha 88 

20 Punjab 70 

21 Rajasthan 54 

22 Sikkim 7 

23 Tamil Nadu 117 

24 Telangana 85 

25 Tripura 20 

26 Uttar Pradesh 346 

27 Uttarakhand 54 

28 West Bengal 42 

29 Puducherry 6 

30 A & N Island 1 

Total 1699 

  

 


